RESOLUTION NO. 2565

Introduced by All Commissioners

TO ENSURE THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY OF THE CITIZENS OF WARRENTON AND TO AVOID UNNECESSARY RISKS TO HOSPITAL SURGE IN CLATSOP COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Warrenton City Commission has declared a state of emergency in the City of Warrenton due to the COVID-19 Outbreak; and

WHEREAS, the novel coronavirus COVID-19 has been found to cause serious illness or loss of life; and

WHEREAS, thousands of people from outside Clatsop County who reside in communities where positive cases of coronavirus have been confirmed have flocked to the north coast; and

WHEREAS, in order to protect the health and safety of its citizens the Warrenton City Commission finds it appropriate to put in place the following restrictions;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it Resolved by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton the following order is hereby enacted:

Section 1. Warrenton and Hammond Marinas - all camping is closed.

<u>Section 2</u>. KOA - all camping is closed except to camp hosts, employees, and residential users residing since at least March 11, 2020 and under a 30-day or longer period to stay in the parks.

<u>Section 3.</u> Ft. Stevens State Park - all camping is closed except to camp hosts, employees, and residential users residing since at least March 11, 2020 and under a 30-day or longer period to stay in the parks.

<u>Section 4.</u> Kampers West - all camping is closed except to camp hosts, employees, and residential users residing since at least March 11, 2020 and under a 30-day or longer period to stay in the parks.

<u>Section 5</u>. Hammond Marina RV Park - all camping is closed except to camp hosts, employees, and residential users residing since at least March 11, 2020 and under a 30-day or longer period to stay in the parks.

<u>Section 6</u>. All camping on private property is prohibited, except for those approved by both the Police Chief and Clatsop County Public Health.

<u>Section 7</u>. All short-term rentals and homestay lodging will be prohibited until this emergency has passed.

<u>Section 8.</u> All Hotels within the city limits of Warrenton shall be closed except for any current users registered for longer than 30-days (no new long-term rentals) and as authorized by the Clatsop County Health Authority.

<u>Section 9.</u> The City Commission of the City of Warrenton gives 24-hours to those impacted by this order to vacate as outlined above.

Section 10. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Adopted by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 21st day of March, 2020.

APPROVED

Henry Balensifer, III, Mayor

ATTEST

Dawne Shaw, CMC, City Recorder